

No. 22-739

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID KAGAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO
Los Angeles City Attorney

DENISE C. MILLS
Chief Deputy City
Attorney

VALERIE L. FLORES
Chief Assistant City
Attorney

SCOTT MARCUS
Chief Assistant City
Attorney

JOHN W. HEATH
Senior Assistant City
Attorney

CATHERINE V. PERRY
Deputy City Attorney

JONATHAN H. EISENMAN
Deputy City Attorney
Counsel of Record

LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
200 N. Spring Street,
14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
jonathan.eisenman@lacity.org
(213) 978-2212

*Counsel for Respondents
The City of Los Angeles and
Los Angeles Housing Department
(formerly Los Angeles Housing and
Community Investment Department)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. The City of Los Angeles gives long-term, rent-paying tenants who are disabled or of a venerable age an affirmative defense against eviction from rent-stabilized housing.....	5
B. Rather than suing to evict their tenant—and so forcing him to prove his entitlement to the City’s disabled-tenant protections—the Owners sue the City and claim that those protections are unconstitutional.....	6
C. The Owners insist that the City’s tenant protections effected a per se taking of their property. The district court dismisses that claim, and the Ninth Circuit affirms	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	9
A. The Ninth Circuit disposed correctly of the Owners’ takings claim by applying the principle this Court announced in <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> and reaffirmed in <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> —a principle that is in harmony with <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i>	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Ninth Circuit applied <i>Yee</i> correctly	10
2. <i>Yee</i> , and the Ninth Circuit’s application of <i>Yee</i> , are consistent with <i>Loretto</i>	14
3. <i>Cedar Point</i> reinforces <i>Yee</i> ’s basic principles, and is likewise consistent with the Ninth Circuit’s decision	17
B. There is no conflict meriting this Court’s attention as between the Ninth Circuit’s and other courts’ applications of <i>Yee</i>	19
1. None of the petition’s four cases predating <i>Yee</i> creates uncertainty about <i>Yee</i> ’s rule	19
2. Of the petition’s three cases postdating <i>Yee</i> , only two can fairly be said to conflict with the Ninth Circuit’s proper application of <i>Yee</i> —and nothing about those conflicts demands the Court’s attention here	22
C. This case is a poor vehicle for reevaluating <i>Yee</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	17
<i>Aspen-Tarpon Springs Ltd. Partnership v. Stuart</i> , 635 So.2d 61 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>Bakanauskas v. Urdan</i> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 764 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 550 P.2d 1001 (Cal. 1976).....	6, 21
<i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l v. Fed. Comm’cs Comm’n</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	28
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	2, 10, 11, 14, 17, 18, 20, 26
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of N.Y.</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Cwynar v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)...	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 22-35656 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2023).....	28
<i>Fed. Comm’cns Comm’n v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fudge v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 243 Cal. Rptr. 3d 547 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	25
<i>Gallo v. Celebration Pointe Townhomes, Inc.</i> , 972 So.2d 992 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 797 F.2d 1493 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	4, 25, 26
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	17, 30
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9-11, 13-15
<i>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Mass., N.A.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	29
<i>Munao, Munao, Munao & Munao v. Homeowners Ass'n of La Buona Vita Mobile Home Park, Inc.</i> , 740 So.2d 73 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	23
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	16
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	30
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pinewood Estates of Michigan v. Barnegat Township Leveling Board</i> , 898 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1990)	19, 20
<i>Polednak v. Rent Control Board of Cambridge</i> , 494 N.E.2d 1025 (Mass. 1986)	20, 21
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	16
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 630 N.E.2d 626 (N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>Rivera v. R. Cobian China & Co.</i> , 181 F.2d 974 (1st Cir. 1950)	24
<i>Ross v. City of Berkeley</i> , 655 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	24
<i>Rupp v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 963 So.2d 790 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Seawall Associates v. City of New York</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 1989)	19, 20
<i>State Emps. Att’ys Guild v. Florida</i> , 653 So.2d 487 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	13
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950)	31
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1-5, 8-20, 22-24, 26-28, 31
 STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47a-23c	24
N.J. Rev. Stat. §§ 2A:18-61.22–61.39	24
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10.....	21, 25
S. Ct. R. 32.3.....	29
 REGULATIONS	
N.Y. Comp. Code R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2504.4	24
 MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES AND CHARTER PROVISIONS	
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.01.....	6
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.09.....	5, 7
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.30.....	5, 7
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9	24
Santa Monica Charter art. XVIII, § 1806	24
